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- FOREWORD -

When the State Election Commission was constituted in May, 1994 under Article 243 K of the Constitution of India, 

elected Panchayats at two levels namely Gram Panchayat and Panchayat Samiti level were then existing. The State Government 

notified for holding elections under the auspices of Commission to the Zilla Parishads in October,94. Unfortunately the 

Election Commission of India did not make available the ballot boxes despite repeated requests from the then Chief Minister 

and State Election Commission. The election schedule fixed for holding election of Zilla Parishads was revoked by the 

Commission in November, 1994.

In August, 95 the State Assembly in its resolution dated 1.8.95 decided to dissolve the elected Panchayats and 

Panchayat Samitis in order to reconsitute them in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution. As per the provisions 

of the State Acts, the delimitation of constituencies and reservation thereof is the function of the Collector and the State 

Government. This work were completed in January, 96 and the State Government requested the Commission towards the 

end of January, 96 to hold elections to the 3 tier Panchayats throughout the State. In order to hold the elections, preparation 

of electoral roll was taken up by the Commission which were completed in March 96. Thereafter the State Election Commission 

notified the election schedule in its Notification dated 15.5.96 to hold the elections between 27.6.96 to 10.7.96. A number of 

writ cases had also been filed in Orissa High Court against holding of elections. In a letter dated 22.5.96 the State level 

recognised national political parties requested the Commission to hold the Panchayat elections at a suitable time after the 

rains. The Commission, with the leave of the Hon'ble High Court, took a decision on 23.5.96 to postpone the elections to a 

suitable date after the rains. However, the nominations which had been filed were kept alive. After clearance of the 

litigations at different levels, the State Election Commission notified the revised election schedules of Panchayats on 20.11.96. 

The nominations, scrutiny, withdrawal etc. were completed between the period from 13.12.96 to 16.12.96. Thereafter, 

elections to the 3 tier Panchayats were held throughout the State from 11.1.97 to 25.1.97. The Offices of Ward Members, 

Sarpanches and Panchayat Samiti Members were held on non-political party basis, the elections to Zilla Parishads were held 

on party symbol basis.

In course of the poll because of violence, snatching of ballots and other incidents, repoll were ordered in 597 polling 

booths. The elections were completed in all respects including elections to Chairpersons and Vice-Chairpersons by 25.2.97. 

The list of elected members have been tabulated in Commission's Office.

Information on different aspects of Panchayat elections have been given in subsequent pages.

27th May 1997 D.K. MISHRA
State Election Commissioner, Orissa
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ABSTRACT

District Subdivision Block Z.P.
Constituency

PS.
Member

G.P.s No.of
Wards

Total No. 
of Elector

1. ANGUL 4 8 28 180 180 2805 6,12,952

2. BALASORE 2 12 45 257 257 4132 10,61,486

3. BHADRAK 1 7 28 166 166 2769 7,36,167

4. BARAGARH 2 12 34 196 196 3297 7,67,992

5. BOLANGIR 3 14 34 241 241 3248 7,97,024

6. BOUDH 1 3 9 58 58 856 2,11,015

7. CUTTACK 3 14 46 278 278 4844 11,40,310

8. DHENKANAL 3 8 ,27 172 172 2605 6,07,853

9. DEOGARH 1 3 7 53 53 689 1,40,700

10. GAJAPATI 1 7 14 106 106 1311 2,77,933

11. GANJAM 3 .2 2 69 444 444 6800 16,73,467

12. JAJPUR 1 10 39 242 242 4018 9,61,435

13. JAGATSINGHPUR 1 8 26 165 165 3132 6,66,767

14. JHARSUGUDA 1 5 9 60 60 817 1,92.227

15. KENDRAPARA 1 9 32 205 205 3560 7,96,163

16. KALAHANDI 2 13 36 195 195 2772 7,33,686
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District Subdivision Block Z.P.
Constituency

P.S.
Member

G.P.s No.of
Wards

Total No. 
of Elector

17. KEONJHAR ’3 13 37 244 244 3405 7,85,581

18. KHURDA 2 10 30 154 154 2571 7,02,627

19. KORAPUT 2 14 29 197 197 2460 5,78,210

20. KANDHAMAL 2 12 18 144 144 2029 3,37,205

21. MALKANGIRI 1 7 15 76 77 1062
•

2,49,650

22. MAYURBHANJ 4 26 56 316 316 4901 12,30,653

23. NAWAPARA 1 5 14 93 93 1271 3,26,847

24. NAWARANGAPUR 1 10 26 148 148 1881 5,01,900

25.\ NAYAGARH 1 8 24 143 143 2630 5,64,000

26. PLIHI 1 11 33 3P4 204 3381 8,52,943

27. RAYAGADA 2 11 22 140 140 1825 4,39,825

28. SAMBALPUR 3 9 19. 133 133 1802 4,18,885

29. SUBARNAPUR 2 6 13 80 80 1238 2,93,682

30. SUNDERGARH 3 17 35 170 170 2966 7,34,407

TOTAL 58 314 854 5260 5261 81077 1,93,93,602
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CONSTITUENCIES GOING TO POLL

Z.P. Members P.S. Sarpanch W/M

11.1.37 147 962 962 14712

12.1.97 27 183 183 2691

13.1.97 117 713 713 11300

14.1.97 44 257 257 4123

15.1.97 121 750 750 11716

16.1.97 30 181 181 2811

17.1.97 120 707 707 11032

18.1.97 28 176 176 2689

19.1,-97 56 344 344 5237

20.1.97 45 260 260 3883

21.1.97 46 256 256 3983

22.1.97 21 135 135 1900

23.1.97 33 194 195 2991

24.1.97 10 73 73 948

25.1.97 11 69 69 1062

Total 854 5260 5261 81077
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ORISSA'S PANCHAYAT POLL PROGRAMME (Between 11th Jan. 97 to 25th Jan.97)

SI District Days of Poll Between
No.

1 . Apgul 8 ,11th to 19th

2 . Balasore 7 11th to 23rd

3 . Bhadrakh 5 11th to 19th

4 . Bargarh 4 11th to 17th

5 . Bolangir 7 11th to 23rd

6 . Boudh 9 11th to 21st

7 . Cuttack 8 11th to 22nd

8 . Dhenkanal 10 11th to 22nd

9 . Deogarh 5 11th to 23rd

10. Gajapati 5 11th to 23rd

11 . Ganjam 8 11th to 21st

12 . Jajpur 10 13th to 22nd

13 . Jagatsinghpur 6 11th to 22nd

14 . Jharsuguda 3 13th to 20th

15 . Kendrapada 12 11th to 24th

16 . Kalahandi 6 11th to 22nd

17 . Keonjhar 5 11th to 24th

18 . Khurda 6 11th to 21st

19 . Koraput 6 11th to 21st

2 0 . Kandhamal 3 11th to 15th

2 1 . Malkangiri 5 11th to 23rd

2 2 . Mayurbhanj 6 11th to 25th

2 3 . Nuapada „ 7 11th to 23rd

2 4 . Nowrangpur 9 11th to 24th

2 5 . Nayagarh 7 11th to 25 th

2 6 . Puri 9 11th to 21st

2 7 . Rayagada 7 11th to 23rd

2 8 . Sambalpur 6 11th to 24th

2 9 . Sonepur 5 11th to 19th

3 0 . Sundargarh 4 11th to 20th
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CONSTITUENCIES GOING TO POLL

Z.P. Members P.S. Sarpanch W/M

11 ;i .97 147 962 962 14712

12.1.97 27 183 183 2691

13.1.97 117 713 713 11300

14.1.97 44 257 257 4123

15.1.97 121 750 750 11716

16.1.97 30 181 181 2811

17.1.97 120 707 707 11032

18.1.97
i

. 28 176 176 2689

19.1.97 56 344 344 5237

20.1.97 '
f

45 260 260 3883

21.1.97 44 256 256 3983

22.1.97 21 135 135 1900

23.1.97 33 194 195 2991

24.1.97 10 73 73 948

25.1.97 11 69 69 1062

Total 854 5260 5261 81077
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ELECTION SCHEDULE

11.01.97 12.01.97 13.01.97 14.01.97

DISTRICT Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P.

G
O

a: SAR W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M.

1, ANGUL 05 36 36 525 06 37 37 599 02 16 16 240
2. BALASORE 07 43 43 723 07 41 41 651
3. BHADRAK 06 35 35 609 07 40 40 703
4. BARAGARH 12 74 74 1206 12 66 66 1163
5. BOLANGIR 07 42 42 588 05 37 37 519
6. BOUDH 01 08 08 103 01 08 08 104 01 07 07 107
7. CUTTACK 07 47 47 833 07 42 42 750 ,

8. DEHNKANAL 03 19 19 306 02 13 13 185 05 31 31 480 02 14 14 195
9. DEOGARH 02 15 15 183 02 14 14 175
10. GAJAPATI 03 28 28 333 03 20 20 237
11. GANJAM 11 74 74 1117 12 76 76 1125 11 73 73 1 lf3
12. JAJPUR 0 05 31 31 541 05 32 32 526
13. JAGATSINGHPUR 07 50 50 896 07 42 42 835
14. JHARSUGUDA 03 22 22 295
15. KENDRAPARA 03 19 19 320 03 23 23 401 03 21 21 321 03 16 16 314
16. KALAHANDI 06 3? 32 504 06 34 34 479
17. KEONJHAR *
18. KHURDA 08 44 44 705 08 39 39 694
19. KORAPUT 06 39 39 469 06 34 34 418
20. KANDHAMAL .05 52 52 680 07 48 48 661
21. MALKANGIRI 03 13 13 ' 184 03 10 10 159
22. w ayurbhanj 10 58 58 924 V

23. NAWAR4RA 02 17 17 223 -t
02 15 210

24. NAWARANGAPUR 04 25 25 300 04 20 , 20 254
25. NAYAGARH 03 20 20 384 04 22: , 22 419
26 °URI 04 31 31 464 04 30 30 453 04 26 ’ 26 399 04 25 25 422]
27 raYaq ada 05 377 37 455 05 33 33 423
28. sam balpu r 03 26 26 339 03 25 25 325
29. su bar napu r T3 20 20 305 03 19 19 302
30. su n d er g ar h 1 58 58 1034 11 51 51 917
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ELECTION SCHEDULE

15.01.97 16.01.97 17.01.97 18.01.97

DISTRICT Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M.

1. ANGUL 06 35 35 550 02 14 14 211 03 15 15 271 03 21 21 299
2. BALASORE 06 30 30 503 08 44 44 738
3. BHADRAK 07 43 43 705 05 29 29 - 471
4. BARAGARH 08 46 46 756 02 10 10 172
5. bo Lan g ir 05 33 33 454 05 41 41 544
6. • BOUDH 01 06 06 85 0T 06 06 83 01 05 05 77
7. CUTTACK 07 42 42 746 07 36 38 693
8. DHENKANAL 05 32 32 486 03 16 16 249 04 28 28 418 01 05 05 82
9. DEOGARH 01 05 05 85 01 10 10 125
10. GAJPATI 03 19 19 241
11. GANJAM 11 73 73 1104 11 68 68 1070 10 63 63 998
12. JAJPUR 05 33 33 564 05 33 33 494 05 34 34 557 05 30 30 470
13, JAGATSINGHPUR 05 29 29 581 05 29 29 565
14. JHARSUGUDA 03 19 19 263

15. KENDRAPARA 03 21 21 381 04 23 23 439 04 22 22 411
16. KALAHANDI 06 33 33 476 06 34 34 452
17. KEONJHAR 08 48 48 701 08 47 47 715
18. KHURDA 08 43 43 720 03 14 14 219
19. KORAPUT 07 53 53 636 05 35 35 438
20. KANDHAMAL 06 44 44 688
21. MALKANGIRI 03 18 18 239
22. MAYURBHANJ 10 56 56 907
23. NAWAPARA 02 16 16 211 02 12 12 163
24. NAWARANGAPUR 06 37 37 475 04 21 21 272
25. NAYAGARH 04 25 25 442 04 22 22 403
26. PUR) 04 23 23 417 04 22 22 371 03 16 16 303
27. RAYAGADA 05 32 32 401 03 19 19 240
28. SAMBALPUR 03 19 19 240
29. SUBARNAPUR 03 16 16 250 03 19 19 273
30. SUNDERGARH 07 34 34 544



19.01.97

DISTRICT Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M.

1. ANGUL 01 06 06 110
2. BALASORE 06 37 37 578
3. BHADRAK 03 19 19 281
4. BARAGARH
5. BOLANGIR 05 39 39 521
6. BOUDH 01 06 06 106'
7. CUTTACK 07 40 40 674
8. DHENKANAL
9. DEOGARH
10. GAJAPATI
11. GANJAM
12. JAJPUR 03 16 16 290
13. JAGATSINGHPUR
14. ' JHARSUGUDA
15. KENDRAPARA 02 16 16 .240
16. KALAHANDI
17. KEONJHAR
18. KHURDA 01 10 10 158
19. KORAPUT 03 24 24 308
20. KANDHAMAL
21. MALKANGIRI
22. MAYURBHANJ 11 62 62 920
23. NAWAPARA 02 13 13 185
24. NAWARANGAPUR
25. NAYAGARH
26. PURI 03 16 16 294
27. RAYAGADA 02 08 08 127
28. SAMBALPUR 04 - 26 26 337
!9. SUBARNAPUR 01 06 06 108

30. SUNDERGARH
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ELECTION SCHEDULE

20.01.97 21.01.97 22.01.97

Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M.

06 34 34 511

04 27 27 348
01 07 07 105 01 . 05 05 86

05 30 30 505
01 07 07 109

01 09 09 121

01 07 07 95

03 24 24 299
02 13 13 198 01 04 04 75
04 21 21 370 01 05 05 92 01 07 07 114
01 07 07 130 01 08 08 125
03 19 19 259
03 18 18 299 02 15 15 238 01 05 05 86
06 30 30 409 06 32 32 452
10 58 58 851

01 04 04 75

06 48 48 616

01 06 06 96

03 18 18 240

10 55 55 850

02 12 12 158
02 11 11 143 04 06» 06 77 02 10 10 134

04 23 23 400

03 15 15 258

01 06 06 93

03 18 18 278

06 27 27 471
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ELECTION SCHEDULE

23.01.97 24.01.97 25.01.97

D ISTRICT Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR. W.M. Z.P. P.S. SAR W.M.
. * S_______________________ _____________________________________________ _____________________

1. ANGUL

2. BALASORE 05 28 28 428

.3- BHADRAK

4. BARAGARH

5. BOLANGIR 03 22 22 274

6. BOUDH

7. CUTTACK 04 25 25 431 02 14 14 212

8. DHENKANAL

9. DEO GARH

10. GAJAPATI 02 15 15 201

11. GAN JAM

,12. JAJPUR

13. JAGATSINGHPUR

14. JHARSUGUDA

15.

16.

KENDRAPARA . 

KALAHANDI

01 06 06 110

17. KEONJHAR 05 43 43 522

18. KHURDA

19. KORAPUT 01 06 06 95 ;

20. KANDHAMAL

21. MALKANGIRI 03 17 18 240
"  r i

22. MAYURBHANJ 08 44 44 680 ■ 07 41 41 620

23. NAWAPARA 02 08 08 121

24. NAW ARANGAPUR 01 07 07 82 02 11 11 144

25. NAYAGARH 03 17 17 352 02 14 14 239
26. PURI

27. RAYAGADA 01 05 05 86

28. SAMBALPUR 02 13 13 - 172

29. SIJBARNAPUR

30. SUN DER G A RH
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Ward Member

I

District Total No. 
of wards

SC' s e w ST

Reserved

STW BCC BCCW RW UNRESERVED TOTAL

1. ANGUL 2805 325 233 221 218 475 323 193 817 2805
2. BALASORE 4132 439 347 246 214 666 476 424 1320 4132
3. BHADRAK 2769 373 271 13 103 479 337 262 931 2769
4. BARAGARH 3297 328 263 404 297 ‘ 537 354 246 868 3297
5. BOLANGIR 3248 251 253 446 351 565 406 162 814 3248
5. BOUDH 856 104 58 97 35 131 97 98 236 856
7. CUTTACK 4844 569 429 88 171 860 573 528 1626 4844
8. DHENKANAL 2605 226 201' 176 198 415 ■ 299 228 862 2605
9. DEOGARH 689 49 55 145 100 101 75 24 140 689
10. GAJAPATI 1311 .45 93 440 264 77 42 73 277 1311
11. GANJAM 6800 714 575 111 201 1122 813 813 2451 6800
12. JAJPUR 4018 564 378 175 183 668 413 415 1222 4018
13. JAGATSINGHPOUR 3132 369 272 0 14 511 351 461 1154 3132
14. JHARSUGUDA 817 77 63 193 131 128 88 19 118 817
15. KENDRAPARA 3560 443 324 1 50 620 428 441 1253 3560
16. KALAHANDI 2772 261 214 523 342 484 263 103 582 2772
17. KEONJHAR 3405 141 230 983 638 133 95 254 931 3405
18. KHURDA 2571 189 199 71 118 456 291 287 960 2571
19. KORAPUT 2460 177 162 904 499 0 0 228 490 2460
20. KAN0HAMAL 2029 226 142 743 397 136 77 100 208 2029
2t: MALKANGIRI 1062 126 69 438 248 0 0 58 123 1062
22. MAYURBHANJ 4901 106 218 1885 1075 0 0 428 1189 4901
23. NAWAPARA 1271 81 78 312 176 233 108 91 . 192 1271
24. NAWARANGAPUR 1881 121 158 659 400 0 0 115 428 1881
25. NAYAGARH 2630 180 177 71 112 431 293 345 1021 2630
26. PURI 3381 381 290 0 44 548 378 487 1253 3381
27. RAYAGADA 1825 * 120 136 742 419 0 0 92 316 1825
28. SAMBALPUR 1802 148 151 483 304 184 123 75 334 1802
29. SUBARNAPUR 1238 153 124 49 76 187 154 84 411 1238
30. SUNDERGARH 2966 108 .185 1213 682 3 1 195 579 2966

TOTAL 81077 7394 6348 11832 8060 10150 6858 7329 23106 81077



Sarapanch

Distnr' Total No. Reserved
of Sarpanch

SC sew ST STW BCC BCCW RW UNRESERVED TOTAL

1. ANGUL 180 21 12 14 12 0 0 38 83 180
2. BALASORL 257 30 21 17 15 0 0 54 120 257

f

3. BHADRAK 166 25 14 0 7 0 0 37 83 166

4. BARAGARH 196 20 17 23 17 0 0 35 ‘ 84 196

5. BOLANGIF . 241 21 15 34 24 0 0 46 101 241
6 BOUDH 58 7 4 5 3 0 0 13 26 58

7. Cuttack 278 34 23 3 13 0 0 63 142 ‘ 278

8. d h en kan ai 172 17 11 10 11 0 0 37 86 172

9. DEOGARH 53 5 3 11 7 : 0 0 9 18 53
10. 3AJPATI 106 2 6 35 22 0 0 11 30 106

11. 3ANJAM 444 48 33 4 11 0 0 112 236 444

12 JAJAPUR 242 33 22 12 12 0 0 50 113 242
13. jag atsin g h puM 165 21 14 0 0 0 0 42 88 165
14 JHARSUGUDA 60 4 6 14* 11 0 0 5 20 60

15. KENDRAPARA 205 24 17 0 8 0 0 46 110 205

16 .ALAHANDI 195 20 14 35 25 0 0 25 76 195
17. KEONJHAR 244 11 14 73 44 0 0 ' 29 73 244

18. KHURDA 154 11 10 3 8 0 0 35 87 154

19. KORAPUT 197 12 16 68 43 0 0 12 46 197

20. KANDHAMAL 144 17 10 50 28 0 0 16 23 144

21. MALKANGIRI 77 7 7 30 20 0 0 1 12 77

22 MAYURBHANJ 316 3 20 117 71 0 0 24 81 316

23. NAWAPARA 93 7 5 22 13 0 0 15 31 93

24. NAWARANGAPUR 148 11 11 53 31 0 0 12 30 148

25. NAYAGARH 143 11 9 3 9 0 0 83 *78 143
26. PURI 204 22 17 0 11 0 0 45 109 204

27. RAYAGADA 140 8 11 55 31 0 0 6 29 140
28. SAMBALPUR 133 12 10 36 22 0 6 0 14 „  39 133
29. SUBARNAPUR 80 11 7 2 6 0 0 18 36 80
30. SUNDERGARH 170 0 17 66 44 0 0 4 39 170

TOTAL 5261 475 396 795 579 0 0 887 2129 5261



P.S. Member

District Total No. Reserved
of P.S. -------------------------- --------------------------
Member

oC
O sew ST STW BCC BCCW RW UNRESERVED TOTAL

1. ANGUL 180 21 12 14 12 33 19 19 50 180
2. BALASORE 257 30 21 17 15 40 26 27 81 ^ 257
3. BHADRAK 166 25 14 0 7 29 18 19 54 166
4. BARAGARH 196 20 17 22 o 18 31 21 14 53 196
5. BOLANGIR 241 21 15 34 24 45 27 19 56 241
6. BOUDH 58 7 4 5 3 10 6 9 14 58
7. CUTTACK 278 34 23 4 12 44 31 33 97 278
8. DEHNKANAL 172 17 , 11 10 11 28 18 21 56 * 172
9. DEOGARH 53 5 3 11 7 8 6 5 8 53
10. . GAJAPATI 106 3 7 37 20 6 4 6 23 106
11. GANJAM 444 48 35 3 11 74 50 60 163 444
12. JAJPUR 242 33 22 12 12 40 24 27 72 242
13. JAGATSINGHPUR 165 21 14 0 0 26 21 22 61 165
14. JHARSUGUDA 60 4 6 14 11 9 7 1 8' 60
15. KENDERAPARA 205 24 17 0 8 38 23 23 72 205
16. KALAHANDI 195 22 12 39° 21 30 16 15 40 195
17. KEONJHAR 244 10 15 76 41 9 7 22 64 244
18. KHURDA 154 12 10 3 8 28 19 17 57 154
19. KORAPUT 197 12 16 68 43 0 0 12 46 197
20. KKANDHAMAL 144 17 10 50 28 ■ 0 0 16 23 144
>1. MALKANGIRI 76 7 8 30 19 0 0 1 11 76
22. MAYURBHANJ 316 -3 20 116 72 0 0 23 82 316
23. NAWAPARA 93 7 5 22 13 17 7 8 14 93
24. NAWARANGAPUR 148 11 11 53 31 0 0 12 30 148
25. NAYAGARH 143 11 9 3 9 26 17 16 52 143
26 PURI 204 22 17 0 11 32 22 23 77 204
27. RAYAGADA 140 8 11 56 30 0 0 7 28 140
28. SAMBALPUR 133 12 10 35 22 11 12 7 24 133
29. SUBARNAPUR 80 11 7 2 6 12 10 7 25 80'
30. SUNDERGARH 170 0 17 73 37 Q 0 7 36 170

TOTAL. 5260 478 399 809 562 626 411 498 1477 5260
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P.S. Chairman

District Total No. Reserved
of RS. ----------------------------------------------------
Chairperson SC s e w ST STW BCC BCCW RW UNRESERVED TOTAL

1. ANGUL 8 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 5 8

2. BALASORE 12 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 7 12

3. BHADRAK 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 7

4. BARAGARH 12 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 6 12

5. BOLANGIR 14 1 1 2 1 0 0 3 6 14

6. BOUDH 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 3

7. CUTTACK 14 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 7 14

8. DHENKANAL 8 0 1 0 1 0 /: 0 1 5 8

9. DEOGARH 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 3

10. GAJAPATI 7 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 2 7

11. GANJAM 22 2 2 0 1 0 0 5 12 22

12. JAJAPUR 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 5 10

13. JAGATSINGHPUR 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 8

14. JHARSUGUDA 5 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 5

15. KENDERAPARA 9 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 5 9

16. KALAHANDI 13 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 6 13

17. KEONJHAR 13 0 1 4 2 0 0 2 4 13

18. KHURDA 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 5 10

19. , KORAPUT 14 1 1 5 3 0 0 1 3 14

20. KANDHAMAL 12 1 1 5 2 0 0 1 2 12

21. MALKANGIRI 7 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 2 7

22. MAYURBHANJ 26 1 1 10 5 0 0 3 6 26

23. NAWAPARA 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 5

24. NAWARANGAPUR 10 0 1 4 2 0 0 1 2 10

25. NAYAGARH 8 o 1 0 1 0 0 1 5 8

26. PURI 11 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 6 11

27. RAYAGADA 11 1 1 5 2' 0 ‘ 0 1 1 11

28. SAMBALPUR 9 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 3 9

29. SUBARNAPUR 6 0 . 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 6

30. SUNDERGARH 17 0 1 7 4 0 0 1 4 17

TOTAL 314 20 29 .54 44 0 0 41 126 314
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Z.P. Member

District Total No. 
of Z.P. 
Members SC sew ST

Reserved

STW BCC BCCW RW UNRESERVED TOTAL

Reservation 
Status of 
President

1} ANGUAL 28 3 2 2 2 5 3 3 8 28 RW
2. BALASORE 45 6 3 3 2 8 4 6 13 45 UR
3. BHADRAK 28 4 2 0 1 5 3 4 9 28 SC
4. BARAGARH 34 4 2 4 3 6 3 4 8 34 UR
5. BOLANGIR 34 3 2 5 3 6 4 3 8 34 UR
6. BOUDH 9 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 3 9 UR
7. CUTTACK 46 6 3 1 1 9 4 7 15 46 sew
8. DHENKANAL 27 2 2 2 2 5 3 2 9 27 UR
9. DEOGARH 7 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 7 RW
10. GAJAPATI 14 0 1 4 3 1 1 0 4 14 UR
11. . GANJAM 69 8 5 1 1 12 6 11 25 69 RW
12. JAJAPUR 39 6 3 2 1 7 4 5 11 39 sew
13. JAGATSINGHPUR 26 4 2 0 0 5 3 4 8 26 SC
14. JHARSUGUDA 9 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 9 UR
15. KENDERAPARA 32 4 2 0 1 6 3 5 11 32 RW
16. KALAHAND! 36 4 2 7 4 6 3 3 7 36 UR
17. KEONJHAR 37 2 2 11 6 2 1 4 9 37 UR
18. KHURDA 30 2 2 1 1 6 3 4 11 30 UR
19. KORAPUT 29 2 2 11 6 0 0 2 6 29 ST
20. KANDHAMAL 18 2 1 6 ■ 4 . 0 0 1 4 18 STW
21. MALKANGIRI 15 2 1 6 3 0 0 1 2 15 . ST
22. MAYURBHANJ 56 2 2 22 12 0 0 5 13 56 STW
23. NAWAPARA 14 .1 ‘ 1 . 3 2 2 2 0 3 14 UR
24. NAWARANGAPUR 26 2 2 10 5 0 0 2 5 26 ST
25. NAYAGARH 24 2 1 - 0 1 4 3 3 10 24 UR
26. PURI 33 4 2 0 1 6 3 5 12 33 RW
27. RAYAGADA 22 2 1 8 5 0 0 2 4 22 ST
28. SAMBALPUR 19 2 1 5 3 2 2 1 3 19 UR
29. SUBARNAPUR 13 2 1 0 1 2 2 1 4 13 SC
30. SUNDERGARH 35 2 1 14 8 0 0 3 7 35 STW

TOTAL: 854 85 54 131 86 109 63 91 235 854
SC-3,SCW-2, 
ST-4, STW-3,
RW-5, UR-13, 
BCC-NIL
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No. of Wards (GPS/P.S.Ms/Z.P.Ms in Scheduled Area)

Name of District No/Name of the Block Ward Member Sarpanch P.S. Member Zilla Parishad

Mayurbhanj (W) 26 4902 316 316 56
Sundergarh (W) 17 ,2966 170 170 35
Koraput (W) 14 2460 197 197 29
Malkangiri (W) 7 1062 77 15
Rayagada (W) 11 1825 140 140 22
Nawrangpur (W) 10 1881 148 148 26
Kandhamal (W) 12 * 2029 144 144 18
Keonjhar (Pt.) 10

Keonjhar Garh 313' 22 22 03
Ghatgaon 266 21 21 03
Harichandanpur 285 18 18 03
Saharpada 203 16 16 02
Banspala 241 19 19 02
Patna 258 18 18 03
Telkoi 243 21 21 02
Champua 269 20 20 03
Jhumpura 234 17 17 03
Joda 217 13 13 03

total 2529 185 185 27
Gajapati (Pt)

Rayagada 187 15 15 02
R. Udaygiri 118 10 10 02
Nuagarh 146 13 13 01
Mohana 254 20 20 03
Guma 185 16 16 02

total 890 74 74 10
Kalahandi (Pt)

T. Rampur 156 12 12 02
Lanjigarh 165 12 12 02

total 321 24 24 04
Balasore (Pt) Nilagiri 336 22 22 03
Sambalpur (Pt)

Kuchnda 197 16 16 02
Bamara 210 16 16 02
Jamankira 257 19 19 02

c
total 664 51 . 51 06

Ganjam (Pt)

Sorada (Pt) 273 16 ' 16' 03
Seragarh (Pt) 50 03 03 01
Dharakot (Pt) 45 03 03 01

total 368 22 22 05

TOTAL 22233 1570 256

Non Sheduled Areas Information 58844 3691 & > 3 L C f/ 598

GRAND TOTAL 81077 5261 5260 854

W-Whole distri 
Pt-Part of Dist./Bloc



Name of D istrict No/Name of the Ward Member Sarpanch P.S. Member Zilla Parishad

1. Mayurbhanj (W) 26 4902 (6383) 316 (2236) 316 (1051) 56 (89)
2. Sundargarh (W) 17 2966 (3185) 170 ( (1276) 170 (554) 35 (106)
3. Koraput (W) 14 2460 (2523) 197 (939) 197 . (537) 29 (51)
4. Malkangiri (W) 7 1062 (1046) 77 (347) ■77>7fc'(199) 15 (04)
5. Rayagada (W) 11 1825 (1918) 140 (956) 140 (392) 22 (24)
6. Nowrangpur (W) 10 1881 (2364) 148 (621) 148 (376) 26 (57)
7. Kandhamal (W) 12* 2029 (1726) 144 (519) 144 (261) 18 --

8. Keonjhar (Pt)

Keonjhar Garh 313 22 22 03
Ghatgaon • 266 21 21 03
Harichandanpur 285 18 18 03
Saharpada 203 16 16 02
Banspala 241 19 19 02
Patna 258 18 18 03
Telkoi 243 21 21 02
Champua 269 20 20 03
Jhumpura 234 17 17 03
Joda 217 13 .13 03

Total 2529 (2900) 185 (1000) 185 (620) 27 (54)
9. Gajapati (Pt)

Rayagada 187 15 15 02
R. Udayagiri 118 10 10 02
Nuagarh 146 13 13 01
Mohana 254 20 20 03
Guma 185 16 16 02

Total 890 (750) 74 (450) 74 (185) 10 (25)

10. Kalahandi (Pt)

Rampur 156 12 12 02
Lanjigarh 165 12 12 02

Total 321 (389) 24 (197) 24 (84) 04 (07)

11. Balasore (Pt) Nilagiri 336 (362) 22 (25) 22 (39) 03 (01)
12. Sambalpur (Pt)

Kuchinda 197 16 16 02
Bamara 210 16 16 02
Jamankira 257 19 19 02

Total 664 (592) 51 (213) 51 (96) 06 (11)

13. Ganjam (Pt) ♦

Sorada (Pt) 273 16 16 03
Seragarh (Pt) 50 03 03 01
Dharakot (Pt) 45 03 03 01

Total 368 (564) 22 (120) 22 (80) 05 (07)

TOTAL ; 22233 (24908) 1570 (8969) 1 $ S ^ C7(4470) 256 (436)
Non Scheduled Areas Information 58875 (60738) (14893) 3692? (7292) 598 (503)

.... >Jiu . ___ ________
GRAND TOTAL 81108 5262) 52§2) 854

t ? 6 / O fc f
N.B. Figures in the brackets indicate number of W=Whole District

nominations received in scheduled areas. Pt = Part of District/Block



Information regarding 3-tier Panchayat Election in Orissa,

Total no. of Z illa  P arishads/ 30/854

Z.P. m em ber C onstituenc ies

Total No. o f Panchayat S am ities /

P.S. m em ber C on stitu tenc ies  ... 314/5260

Total No. o f G ram  Panchayats
S arpanch  C onstituenc ies  ... 5261 /5261

Total No. o f G ram  P anchayat
W ard  M em ber C onstituenc ies ... 5261/81077

Z illa  Parishad 
M em bers

Panchayat 
S am iti M em bers

Sarpanches W ard m em bers Tota

(1) No. o f O ffices 854 5260 5261 81077 92452

(2) (-) No. o f e lected  
un-opposed 13 378 138 34761 35290

(3) (-) No. o f C onstituenc ies 
w here  no nom ination  

filed . 1

16

22

401

20

165

4505

39266

4548

39848

(4) (-) C ounterm anded 2 1 7 - 10

E lection  w ere  held fo r 838 4859 5096 41811 52604

No. o f contestan ts  
(fina l list o f contesting  

cand ida tes).

3936 19,951 38,635 1,29,572 1,92,094

P.S. P rogram m e fo r se con d  tim e  e lections fo r 
item s 3 & 4 w ould  be  over bv 26.3 .97.
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Re-Poll in polling booths ordered by the Commissioner 
during Panchayat Election due to various reasons

1. ■ Angul 10

2. ' Balasore >r 16

3. Bolangir 3

4. Baragarh 3

5. Bhadrak 48

6. Boudh -

7. Cuttack 27

8. Dhenkanal 13

9. Deogarh -

10. Gajapati -

11. Ganjam 24

12. Jagatsinghpur 83

13. Jharsuguda -

14. Jajpur 104

15. Kalahandi 97

16. Kendrapara 70

17. Keonjhar 15

18. Khurda 9

19. Koraput 1

20. Malkanagiri - 3

21. Mayurbhanj -

22. Nowrangpur 3

23. Nayagarh 3

24. Nuapada 1

25. Kandhamal 3

26. Puri 46

27. Rayagara -

28. Sambalpur -

29. Sonepur 12

30. Sundargarh 3

Total 597



Party-wise break-up oT^IectedXPTMembers

f rf !

l l  ^

SI.
No.

Name of the Total 
District No. of 

ZP Member

INC J.D. BJP CPI CPI(M) JMM SJP Independent

1. Angul 28 * 9 12 6 - - - - 1

1 )■ ■ 2, Balasore 45 31 7 2 1 2 - - 2

l  '
3. Bargarh 34 10, 16 7 - - - - 1

J 4. Bhadrak 28 24 3 - - - - 1

i i- 5. Balangir 34 15 9 7- - - - - 3

6. Boudh 9 1 7 - - - - - 1

7. Cuttack 46 28 9 2 - - - - 7

i
8. Deogarh 7 1 1 1 - - ■ - 4

9. Dhenkanal 27 11 2 10 - - - - 4

! 10. Gajapati 14 10 2* 1 - - - - 1

11. Ganjam 69 32 26 3 4 - - - 4
/ J: 

1 12. Jagatsinghpur 26 23 3 - - - - - -
• t

13. Jajpur 39 25 13 1 - - - - -

14. Jharsuguda 9 4 1 3 1 - - - -

it 15. Kalahandi 36 10 8 5 - - . - 12 1

- ;! 16. Kondhamal 18 11 3 1 - - - - 3

17. Kendrapara 32 25 5 - - - - - 2

18. Keonjhar 37 19 7 8 - - - - 3

19. Khurda 30 21 - 7 - - - - 2

20. Koraput 29 20 6 - - - : - 3

21. Malkangiri 15 7 2 5 - - - - 1

22. Mayiirbhanj 56 20 7 18 - - 7 - 4

23. Nawapara 14 2 6 5 - - - - 1

24. Nabarangpur 26 17 5 2 - - - - 2

25. Nayagarh 24 13 10 - - - - - 1

J 26. Puri 33 2 0 8 1 4 - - - -

(' ;;
27. Rayagada 22 17 2 2 - - - - 1

i »!
i. ! 28. Sambalpur 19 5 3 9 1 - - - 1

ti
29. S ubarnapur 13 5 5 2 - - - - 1

j 30. Sundargarh 35 8 3 11 - 2 10 - 1

854 444 191 119 11 4 17 12 56

RFH(SEC-Ele-GP-66/97(Pt.)-8005(A)-2000-17.10 97


